nisms, setting emission limits for large combustion plants or road vehicles, efficien-
cy was only measured in terms of achieving air quality targets. Costs, or even cost-
effectiveness have never been discussed then.

But in recent years, along with the introduction of economic instruments into the
field of environmental protection and air pollution control, more thought was given
to the cost aspects, especially when a portfolio of measures could reach the same air
quality target and it was necessary to determine the best option. Another strong mo-
tivation for the investigation and calculation of abatement costs and thus the effi-
ciency of measures was the introduction of the concept of external costs, since the
knowledge about marginal damage costs and marginal abatement costs is essential
to determine the optimal pollution level. And while quite some work has already
been conducted on the assessment of impacts of air pollution and furthermore the
quantification and monetarisation of benefits of air pollution control, only few ap-
proaches and models are yet available which include the calculation of abatement
costs as well.

Table 3.6. Overview on sectoral changes comparing CORINAIR 90 to the year 2010 trend
scenario

Sector NOx reduction NMVOC reduction

Road Transport -39% -67%

Power Generation -47% +9%

Other Mobile Sources a.ca a.c.

Industrial Combustion -16% a.c.

Residential & Commercial Combustion -5% -9%

Industrial Processes +55% +53%

Waste Treatment & Disposal +3% +2%

Fossil Fuel Production & Handling +4% -26%

Solvent Use a.c. -31%

Agriculture a.c. a.c.

Total -30% -36%

a.  a.c. = assumed constant

Assessing Abatement Costs  63

In this respect, it is necessary to define the use of efficiency and (cost-) effective-
ness in this work, as these keywords are sometimes used in different contexts. Cost-
effectiveness, as it is used here, describes the best (optimal) way to reach a prede-
fined (air quality) target with least possible costs. Hence, efficiency will be used to
describe the performance of a specific measure, i.e. its cost-benefit-ratio, where the
benefit is the physical improvement of air quality and the costs are the total abate-
ment costs associated with the implementation of the measure. Great care has to be